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	Cox California Telcom, LLC (U5684C),

Complainant,

vs.

Pacific Centrex Services, Inc. (U5998C),

Defendants.


	Case 08-11-002

(Filed November 4, 2008)




DECISION ORDERING PAYMENT OF TERMINATION CHARGES AND IMPOSING SANCTIONS FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
1. Summary

Pacific Centrex Services, Inc. (Pacific) is ordered to pay Cox California Telcom, LLC (Cox); (a) the sum of $266,086.96, representing unpaid termination charges incurred under Cox’s intra-state tariff (Intrastate Tariff) as of 
November 13, 2008 plus applicable late payment penalties and (b) any additional termination charges and late payment penalties incurred under Cox's Intrastate Tariff since November 13, 2008.

Pacific is in violation of Pub. Util. Code § 702 and Rule 1.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (Rule).  For its violation of 
Rule 1.1, Pacific is ordered to pay to the General Fund of the State of California the sum of $10,000.

Should Pacific fail to make either payment ordered above within five days of the effective date of this decision, Pacific’s Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity shall be suspended until such payments have been made.

2. Background

On November 13, 2008, Cox personally served defendant Pacific with a copy of the above-captioned complaint together with Instructions to Answer, as required by Rule 4.3.  The Instructions to Answer directed Pacific to file a written answer to the complaint pursuant to Rule 4.4 within 30 days of service, i.e., on or before December 15, 2008.  On December 15, 2008, Pacific requested an extension to answer until December 17, 2008, and on the same day the assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) granted the request.  On December 17, 2008, counsel for Pacific withdrew from representing Pacific and requested a further extension of time within which Pacific could find substitute counsel and file an answer.  In response, the assigned ALJ granted Pacific a further extension to December 30, 2008.

No answer was forthcoming on December 30, 2008.  On January 9, 2009, Cox filed a motion for entry of default order against Pacific.  Pacific then notified the ALJ that its failure to timely file an answer was the result of difficulty in finding replacement counsel and requested a further extension of time to answer until February 23, 2009.  This request was granted and was followed by a further extension to March 3, 2009.  On March 4, 2009, Devin Semler, chief executive officer of Pacific, sent an email to the ALJ stating that during settlement negotiations between the parties, evidence had come to light indicating that Cox was overbilling Pacific and accusing Cox of engaging in fraud.  On the same day, Pacific, through its new counsel, filed an opposition to the motion for entry of default, together with an answer to the Cox complaint and a motion asking the Commission to accept the late-filed answer.  Also on March 4, 2009, Cox, in an email from its counsel to the ALJ, objected to Semler’s disclosure of terms of the parties’ confidential settlement discussions and his characterizations of Cox’s conduct, and opposed Pacific’s motion to accept a late-filed answer.  Notwithstanding the history of repeated extensions, after reading the various emails, the ALJ granted Pacific’s motion to accept the late-filed answer. 

On May 27, 2009, the ALJ scheduled a prehearing conference (PHC) for June 11, 2009.  The parties were notified of the date, time and place of the PHC by a timely notice sent out by the Commission’s calendar clerk.  No representative of Pacific attended the PHC nor did Pacific notify either the Commission or the complainant that it would not attend the PHC.  At the PHC, Cox renewed its motion for entry of a default judgment.

The Complaint alleges that Pacific has failed or refused to pay charges for services rendered to it by Cox pursuant to Cox’s Commission-approved 
intra-state tariff (Intrastate Tariff).  The Complaint further alleges that Pacific owes Cox $268,066.96 in unpaid termination charges as of November 13, 2008, plus unspecified termination charges incurred since November 13, 2008, together with late payment charges that apply in accordance with Cox’s Intrastate Tariff.  The Complaint seeks an order directing Pacific to pay all presently outstanding termination charges, late payment charges and all future termination charges and late payment charges incurred in accordance with the terms of Cox’s Intrastate Tariff.

The Complaint further alleges that Pacific has violated Section 702 of the Public Utilities Code
 by its refusal to pay Cox’s lawfully imposed charges and asks the Commission to fine Pacific for the alleged violation.  Cox’s motion for entry of a default judgment asks that the Commission suspend Pacific’s Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity if it fails to pay Cox the amounts due within five days of the Commission decision ordering it to do so.

3. Discussion

Although this Commission is not bound by the California Code of Civil Procedure (CCP), in matters for which no Commission rule has been formulated, we look to the CCP and other generally applicable state laws for guidance.  Cox’s motion for entry of a default judgment against Pacific is based on CCP § 585(a).  Under that section of the CCP, a party seeking to recover money damages for breach of contract is entitled to the entry of a default judgment in its favor and 

award of the damages sought if the other party, having been properly served, has failed to answer or otherwise plead within the time allowed.
  Pacific was personally served and received notice that a responsive pleading was due within 30 days.  Although Pacific failed to answer or otherwise plead within the initial 30-day period, it filed its answer within the last extension of time granted by the ALJ.  Thus Pacific is technically in compliance with the Rule regarding time within which to answer a complaint.  If this action had been brought in Superior Court, Pacific would not be subject to entry of a default judgment pursuant to CCP § 585(a) and accordingly Pacific is not subject to a default in this proceeding.  

However, the ALJ granted the series of extensions of time to answer upon Pacific’s representations that it was prepared to go forward with this case once it had found new counsel and such counsel had time to acquaint themselves with the facts of the case.  By inexcusably failing to appear at the PHC at which the issues of the case were to be scoped and a timetable set, Pacific has signaled in unmistakable terms that it is not, in fact, prepared to go forward.  The representations on the basis of which it received the extensions of time to answer were false.  By its conduct, Pacific has wasted the time and resources of the Commission and put Cox to the unnecessary expense of continuing to file pleadings and make appearances in a case which Pacific appears to have abandoned.

Parties appearing before the Commission are subject to Rule 1, specifically that part of Rule 1 which states that such persons agree “never to mislead the Commission or its staff by an artifice or false statement of fact or law.”  Pacific’s history of delays and excuses culminating in an unexcused failure to appear at a scheduled hearing constitutes a violation of Rule 1 for which sanctions are appropriate.

As outlined in Decision 98-12-075, in determining the amount of a fine, we look to four factors:

1. Severity of the offense

2. Conduct of the Utility

3. Financial Resources of the Utility

4. Totality of the Circumstances in Furtherance of the Public Interest  

Pacific’s misrepresentation of its intention to defend this action is a serious offense.  Because of it, both Cox and the Commission expended unnecessary time and resources on this case and Cox was forced to wait many months for a resolution. 

Pacific’s conduct throughout this proceeding has been troublesome.  Pacific repeatedly waited until time to act had either expired or was about to expire before requesting an extension.  In the course of seeking a final extension, an officer of Pacific revealed terms of confidential settlement discussions between Cox and Pacific.  When the ALJ scheduled a prehearing conference to scope the issues and set a timetable, Pacific neither appeared at the hearing nor 

communicated with the ALJ or Cox regarding the hearing.  While the specific action for which Pacific is being fined is misrepresentation of its intention to defend this action, the conduct of its chief executive in revealing confidential settlement discussions while seeking a final extension of time to answer constitutes an aggravating element of the underlying misconduct.  

Pacific’s resources appear to be extremely limited.  Pacific is a small CLEC that has been sued by at least one other CLEC for failing to pay termination charges and it appears to have had difficulty obtaining counsel.  Under the circumstances, while the conduct of the utility is troublesome, the case for imposing a heavy fine is mitigated by its limited resources. 

The public interest is served by imposing a fine in this situation.  To permit a utility that has failed to pay its bills, put a competitor to significant unnecessary time and expense, misrepresented its intentions, wasted the resources of the Commission, and breached a confidentiality agreement to walk away with nothing more than a scolding would encourage others to act similarly.  On the other hand, little purpose is served by imposing a fine so large that the utility would have difficulty paying it. 

Taking all these factors into account, we conclude that a fine of $10,000 is appropriate.

4. Comments on Proposed Decision

The proposed decision of the ALJ in this matter was mailed to the parties in accordance with Section 311 of the Public Utilities Code and comments were allowed under Rule 14.3 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  Cox filed comments on the proposed decision on July 14, 2009.  Cox moved to withdraw its comments on July 15, 2009.  The ALJ granted the motion to withdraw in an email ruling on the same day. No other comments were received.

5. Assignment of Proceeding

Rachelle B. Chong is the assigned Commissioner and Karl J. Bemesderfer is the assigned ALJ in this proceeding.

Findings of Fact

1. Cox personally served the Complaint and Instructions to Answer in the above-entitled action on Pacific on November 13, 2008.

2. Pacific’s answer was due on December 15, 2008.

3. The ALJ granted Pacific extension of time to answer until December 17, 2008.

4. Counsel for Pacific resigned on December 17, 2008.

5. In view of Pacific’s need to hire new counsel, the ALJ gave Pacific several additional extensions of time to file an answer.

6. Pacific late-filed an answer together with a motion to accept the late-filed answer on March 4, 2009.

7. The ALJ granted Pacific’s motion to accept the late-filed answer on 
March 4, 2009.

8. The ALJ scheduled a PHC for June 11, 2009.

9. Pacific and its counsel were notified of the time, place and date of the PHC.

10. Pacific failed to appear at the PHC and failed to notify either Cox or the ALJ that it would not appear.

Conclusions of Law

1. The obligation of Pacific to pay termination charges to Cox is governed by Cox’s Intrastate Tariff.

2. By failing to appear at the PHC, Pacific has signaled its intension to abandon defense of this action.

3. In view of Pacific’s failure to appear at the PHC, the allegations of the Complaint are accepted as true.

4. Pacific’s failure to pay termination charges to Cox is a violation of Pub. Util. Code § 702.

5. Pacific owes Cox $268,066.96 in unpaid termination charges as of November 13, 2008, together with applicable late fees as provided for in Cox’s Intrastate Tariff.

6. Pacific owes Cox additional termination charges and related late fees in an unspecified amount for the period from November 13, 2008 until the date hereof.

7. Pacific will continue to accrue additional termination charges payable to Cox at the rates established in Cox’s Intrastate Tariff from and after the date hereof until payment in full.

8. Cox is entitled to a judgment against Pacific.

9. Pacific’s representations that it was prepared to go forward with defense of this case when it had hired replacement counsel were false.

10. Pacific has violated Rule 1.1.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Within five days of the effective date of this Order, Pacific Centrex Services, Inc. shall pay to Cox California Telcom, LLC the sum of $268,066.96 together with late payment charges thereon as provided in Cox California Telcom, LLC’s intra-state tariff.

2. Within five days of the effective date of this Order, Pacific Centrex Services, Inc. shall pay to Cox California Telcom, LLC all charges it has incurred since November 13, 2008 under Cox California Telcom, LLC’s intra-state tariff and all related late payment charges.

3. Pacific Centrex Services, Inc. shall pay to Cox California Telcom, LLC all future charges it may incur pursuant to the application of Cox California 
Telcom, LLC’s intra-state tariff until payment in full of the sums ordered to be paid by this decision.

4. For its violation of Rule 1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, within five days of the effective date of this order, Pacific Centrex Services, Inc. shall pay to the General Fund of the State of California the sum of $10,000.

5. In the event that Pacific Centrex Services, Inc. fails to comply with ordering paragraphs 1 through 4, Pacific Centrex Services, Inc.’s Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity shall be suspended and the Communications Division shall take all necessary steps to ensure that Pacific Centrex Services, Inc. ceases doing business in California, including but not limited to directing all California local exchange carriers and billing agents to cease doing business with Pacific Centrex Services, Inc.

6. Case 08-11-002 is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated 




, at San Francisco, California. 

�  “Every public utility shall obey and comply with every order, decision, direction or rule made or prescribed by the Commission in the matters specified in this part, or any other matter in any way relating to or affecting its business as a public utility, and shall do everything necessary or proper to secure compliance therewith by its officers, agents and employees.”


�  § 585.  Judgment if defendant fails to answer complaint.


Judgment may be had, if the defendant fails to answer the complaint, as follows:


(a)  In an action arising upon contract or judgment for the recovery of money or damages only, if the defendant has . . . been served, other than by publication, and no answer, demurrer, notice of motion to strike . . . notice of motion to transfer . . . notice of motion to dismiss . . . notice of motion to quash service of summons or to stay or dismiss the action pursuant to Section 418.10, or notice of the filing of a petition for write of mandate . . . has been filed with the clerk or judge of the court within the time specified in the summons . . . the judge . . . upon written application of the plaintiff, and proof of the service of summons, shall enter the default of the defendant . . . so served, and immediately thereafter enter judgment for the principal amount demanded in the complaint . . . together with interest allowed by law or in accordance with the terms of the contract . . .
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